
Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
17 January 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8600 
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill Evidence Session 2: 
(Stage 1) Local Government Boundary Commission for Wales (9:30 - 
10:45) (Pages 1 - 11)  

• Owen Watkin, Chairman  
• Steve Halsall, Deputy Secretary 

 
  

3. Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill Evidence Session 2: 
(Stage 1) Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) & Association 
of Council Secretaries and Solicitors, Wales Branch (ACSeS) (10:45 - 
12:00) (Pages 12 - 25)  

• Daniel Hurford, WLGA, Head of Policy Improvement and Governance 
• Dilys Phillips, ACSeS, Monitoring Officer, Gwynedd  
• Phillip Johnson, Association of Electoral Administrators, Electoral Services 

Manager, Newport  
  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (12:00 - 12:05)   
Item 5   

Public Document Pack



5. Inquiry into Participation in the Arts in Wales - Consideration of 
draft report (12:05 - 12:10)  

6. Papers to note  (Pages 26 - 27) 

 
Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's Budget - Letter from the 
Minister for Finance and Leader of the House  (Pages 28 - 29) 
 



1 

To: the Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee, National 
Assembly for Wales 
 
Response of the Local Government Boundary Commission for Wales to the Local 
Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill 
 
Introduction 
 
The Local Government Boundary Commission for Wales (the Commission) welcomes this 
opportunity to comment on the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) that has been 
introduced to the National Assembly for Wales. The Commission notes that the 
[...]
           S     D     F                                  

11                      S   D     F                                 

12                       S   D     F                               

13                          S   D     F                            

14                            S   D     F                           

15                              S   D     F                       

16                                S   D     F                      

17                                   S   D     F                   

18                                      S   D     F                

19                                        S   D     F               

20                                          S   D         F         

21                                              S   D     F         

22                                                                   S     D     F     

                E                    E       
S - Start of 
review                                         
D - Draft 
Proposals                                         
F - Final 
Proposals                                         

 

P
age 11



 

 - 1 - 

 
Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill 
 
Consultation Response Form 
 
Organisation (if applicable):  
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)      
 
Your name:   
Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy  
 
Email address:  
daniel.hurford@wlga.gvo.uk  
 
Telephone number: 
029 20468615 
 
Your address: 
Local Government House, Drake Walk, Cardiff, CF10 4LG 
 

Introduction: 

The following is a provisional response from the WLGA; WLGA members have not 
yet had the opportunity to consider the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill 
formally and will not be able to do so until its Coordinating Committee meeting of 25th 
January. Any further comments on the Bill will be submitted to the Communities, 
Equality and Local Government Committee ahead of the 15th February consultation 
deadline.  

The Welsh Local Governm
[...]
art 2 of the Explanatory 
Memorandum (the Impact Assessment), which estimates the costs and 
benefits of implementation of the Bill. 

Please expand on your answer  
 
The financial implications are covered in the Explanatory Memorandum. The 
only area of some uncertainty is around the new charges that could be levied 
by the Local Government Boundary Commission on authorities for 
undertaking a community area review. The costs for such reviews vary, and 
the Explanatory Memorandum estimates that this would cost between £8,000 
to £15,000 and that it should not be in excess of the cost should the authority 
have undertaken a review itself. Most of the costs incurred undertaking a 
community review relate to local authority staff time; where an authority 
requests that the Commission undertakes a community review on its behalf or 
the Commission decides to undertake a review due to delays, it is likely to be 
due to internal capacity constraints within the authority in question. Any 
reviews undertaken by the Commission are therefore likely to be an additional 
cost to an authority. 
 
 
Question 12: What are your views on powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to 
make subordinate legislation (i.e. statutory instruments including regulations 
and orders) (section 5 of the Explanatory Memorandum)? 

Please expand on your answer  
 
The WLGA has no comments. 
 

 
Question 13: Are there any other comments you wish to make about specific 
sections of the Bill?  

 
The WLGA has no comments at this stage. 
 
 

Page 18



 - 1 - 

 
Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill 
 
Consultation Response Form 
 
Organisation (if applicable):  

Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors Wales Branch (“ACSeS”) 
Your name:   
Ian Medlicott, Policy Officer 
Email address:  
ianmed@yahoo.co.uk 
 
Introduction: 

The Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors (“ACSeS”) is the professional 
association for managers of corporate governance (legal, administrative, democ
[...]
then 
the right of a disenfranchised member to complain or challenge should be 
excluded.   
ii)   ACSeS prefers statutory provision that the Council can continue to make a 
decision, with the ‘remote’ member being treated as absent from the meeting.  
This view is taken by ACSeS because of the potential serious consequences 
to an authority of: 

(a)  a failure to take a time-critical decision (e.g. council tax resolution or 

a decision affecting current litigation, or 

(b)  the decision of a regulatory committee (planning or licensing) 

decision potentially being invalid  

Page 25



 - 8 - 

 

Page 26



 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 9 January 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 11:26 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf 
 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Peter Black 
Janet Finch-Saunders 
Mike Hedges 
Mark Isherwood 
Gwyn Price 
Joyce Watson 
Lindsay Whittle 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Carl Sargeant, Minister for Local Government and 

Communities 
Peter Black AM  
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 
Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Rhodri Glyn Thomas and Ken Skates. 

 
1.2 As Peter Black was the Member in Charge of the Regulated Mobile Home Sites 

(Wales) Bill, Kirsty Williams substituted for him during these items. 
 

2. Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 1 
(Stage 1)  
2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Local Government and 
Communities, Carl Sargeant AM. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
2.2 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with further information on the Bill. 
 

3. Regulated Mobile Home Sites (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session 9  
3.1 The Committee took evidence from Peter Black AM, Member in charge of the 
Regulated Mobile Home Sites (Wales) Bill. 
 
3.2 Action point: Peter Black AM agreed to send a definitive legal view on whether the 
Bill, as currently drafted, will raise issues under Article 1 of the First Protocol of the 
Convention of Human Rights by 16 January. 
 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business  
4.1 The motion was agreed. 
 
 

5. Regulated Mobile Home Sites (Wales) Bill: Consideration of key 
issues  
5.1 The Committee discussed the key issues and emphasised the areas they wished to 
make recommendations on. 
 
 

6. Paper outlining options for scrutiny of the White Paper on 
Legislation to end violence against women, domestic abuse and 
sexual violence (Wales)  
6.1 The Committee agreed to receive a factual briefing on the White Paper on 6 
February.  
 

7. Papers to note  
 

Page 28



 
Jane Hutt AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid ac Arweinydd y Ty 
Minister for Finance and Leader of the House 
 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref SF/JH/3540/12 

 
Ann Jones AM 
Communities, Equality & Local 
Government Committee 
Committee Service 
 
Communities.Equality&LocalGov@wale
s.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee – Inquiry into Equality 
Considerations in the Welsh Government’s Budget 
 
Thank you for your letter of 28 November regarding the Communities, Equality and Local 
Government Committee’s Inquiry into Equality Considerations in the Welsh Government’s 
Budget and the Committee’s recommendations. 
 
I am committed to ensuring that equality is considered i
[...]
mpact Assessment of the Welsh 
Government’s Budget.  
 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank the Committee for their review.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jane Hutt AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid ac Arweinydd y Ty 
Minister for Finance and Leader of the House 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 

Page 31


	Agenda
	2 Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill Evidence Session 2: (Stage 1) Local Government Boundary Commission for Wales
	3 Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill Evidence Session 2: (Stage 1) Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) & Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors, Wales Branch (ACSeS)
	Paper 3 - ACSeS

	6 Papers to note
	6a Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's Budget - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Leader of the House



Minutes of the meeting


 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 17 January 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:46 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_15_01_2014&t=70&l=en 

 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Janet Finch-Saunders 

Mike Hedges 

Mark Isherwood 

Gwyn R Price 

Ken Skates 

Rhodri Glyn Thomas 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Steve Halsall, Local Government Boundary Commission for 

Wales 

Daniel Hurford, Welsh Local Government Association 

Dilys Phillips, The Association of Council Secretaries and 

Solicitors, Wales Branch (“ACSeS) 

Owen Watkin, Local Government Boundary Commission 

for Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_15_01_2014&t=70&l=en


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

 

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Committee Members, witnesses and the public to the 

meeting. 

1.2 The Chair said that apologies for absence had been received by Lindsay Whittle. 

 

 Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill Evidence Session 2: (Stage 1) 

Local Government Boundary Commission for Wales  
2.2 The Committee received evidence from the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for Wales. 

 

 Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill Evidence Session 2: (Stage 1) 

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) & Association of Council 

Secretaries and Solicitors, Wales Branch (ACSeS)  
3.3 The Committee received evidence from the WLGA and ACSeS.  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
4.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

 Inquiry into Participation in the Arts in Wales - Consideration of draft 

report  
5.1 The Committee agreed the draft report.  

 

 Papers to note  
Paper noted  

 

6.1 Equality considerations in the Welsh Government's Budget - Letter from the 

Minister for Finance and Leader of the House  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

